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Present 

Kowanyama Chambers Cr. Teddy Bernard (Deputy Mayor) 
Cr. Charmaine Lawrence 
Cr. Coralie Lawrence 
Cr. Richard Stafford 
Kevin Bell – Chief Executive Officer 
Leah Chambers - Executive Manager Community Services and Cultural Heritage 
Dan Dixon – Executive Manager Roads, Infrastructure and Essential Services  

  
Cairns Boardroom Cr. Territa Dick (Mayor) 

Chris McLaughlin – A/ Manager Governance  
Danae Maltby - Governance Officer 
Joe Cristaldi - Executive Manager Corporate and Financial Services  

1. Opening/Welcome 

Meeting commenced at 10:00AM. 

Mayor Territa Dick welcomed the Councillors and Executive Team to the February Council Meeting and paid 
respects to Traditional Owners and Elders (past and present).  
 

2. Conflicts of Interest 

Councillors advise that there is no Conflict of Interest to be declared.  

Apologies  

Nil  

3. Previous Minutes / Action Items 

a. Previous Minutes 

RESOLUTION: Minutes (January Ordinary Council Meeting) 

Minutes from the Ordinary Council Meeting 28 January 2025 to be adopted as true and accurate. 

Moved: Cr. Teddy Bernard 
Seconded: Cr. Coralie Lawrence   

CARRIED 

b. Action Items 

Action Items register was noted and tabled.  
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4. Deputation  

Department of Regional Development, Manufacturing and Water requested a deputation with Council to 

present the Gulf Water Plan Review and Gulf Regional Water Assessment.  

Department attendees: 

• Marissa Ferns 

• Caitlin Booy 

• Paul Bikaunieks 

• Emma Richter 

Department provided presentation and Q&A via teams. No resolution from Council required.  

Council noted that this presentation should also be given to AEA RNTBC.  

Meeting break from 11:10am - 11:18am  
 

5. Reports 

5.1. Mayor, Deputy, and Councillor Updates  

• Mayor and Deputy attended the 2025 North Australia Savanna Fire Forum in Darwin.   

5.2. Chief Executive Officer 

5.2.1. Information Report  

Kevin Bell (CEO) provided CEO information report to Council. Information report was noted by Council. 

Cr Stafford asked about why Freehold was not available in community for residents. Dr Chris McLaughlin 
(A/Manager Governance) advised that it could be on the table if this is something that was supported by AEA 
as Native Title extinguishment would need to occur to facilitate.  

Action: Table Ordinary Freehold option at next AEA meeting with Councillors. 
 

5.2.2. Information Report – Kowanyama Culture and Research Centre  

Kevin Bell (CEO) provided information report to Council. Information report was noted by Council. 

5.2.3. Information Report – Youth Strategy  

Kevin Bell (CEO) provided information report to Council. Information report was noted by Council. 
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5.2.4. Agenda Report  

a. 5-Year Corporate Plan  

RESOLUTION:   

That pursuant to section 165(3) of the Local Government Regulation 2012 (Qld), Council resolve to amend its 5-
Year Corporate Plan to be reflective of the newly elected Councillors strategic objectives and community 
aspirations. 

Moved:  Cr. Territa Dick  
Seconded:  Cr. Charmaine Lawrence    

CARRIED  

5.3. Executive Manager Corporate and Financial Services  

5.3.1. Information Report 

a. Governance Information Report 

Chris McLaughlin (A/Manager Governance) presented the Governance report to Council. Information report 

was noted by Council. 

Cr. Charmaine Lawrence left the meeting at 11:43am.  
 

b. Finance Information Report  

Joe Cristaldi (EMCFS) presented the Finance report to Council. Information report was noted by Council 

Cr. Teddy Bernard left the meeting at 12:01pm. Cr. Teddy Bernard returned to the meeting at 12:03pm. 
 

Meeting break from 12:04pm – 12:55pm.   
 

Cr. Charmaine Lawrence returned to the meeting at 12:55pm. 
 

c. HR Information Report  

Joe Cristaldi (EMCFS) provided a verbal HR update to Council. Verbal update was noted by Council. 

• Council has seven (7) positions currently advertised (5 positions are community based). 
• Council meeting with RISE to discuss recruitment program (partnership / engagement plan). 

 
 

Cr Stafford raised a community concern that a resident who allegedly contacted RISE to assist with starting a 
business, was told by RISE that a fee of 25% of profits would be taken.  
 

Action: Chief Executive Officer to contact RISE to ascertain details around fees to support small business 
establishment   
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d. Contractual Arrangement Information Report  

Joe Cristaldi (EMCFS) provided information report to Council. Information report was noted by Council. 

5.3.2. Agenda Reports 

a. Housing Allocations  

RESOLUTION:  That Council endorse: 

The suggested change to social housing allocation as requested First Nations Housing and Homelessness Unit 
through the Department of Housing, Local Government, Planning and Public Works. 

Moved:  Cr. Richard Stafford   
Seconded:  Cr. Charmaine Lawrence    

CARRIED  
 

5.4. Executive Manager Roads, Infrastructure and Essential Services 

5.4.1. Information Report 

Dan Dixon, (EMRIES) presented EMRIES Information report to Council. Information report was noted by Council.  

5.4.2. Agenda reports  

a. Airport Relief Management  

RESOLUTION:  That Council: 

In accordance with s235(a) of the Local Government Regulations 2012, Council resolves to engage Jasko Airport 
Services ABN 25 142 529 977 as sole supplier of Airport Management Services for the estimated amount of 
$360,000 (excluding GST) and gives delegation to the Chief Executive Officer to do all that is necessary to enter 
into a contract and pay invoices as and when due. 

Moved:  Cr. Teddy Bernard   
Seconded:  Cr. Charmaine Lawrence    

CARRIED 
                                                                                            In favour: 4 

Not in favour: Cr. Richard Stafford  

b. Project Management Labour Services          

RESOLUTION:  That Council: 

In accordance with s234(1) of the Local Government Regulations 2012, Council resolves to engage Local 
Government Appointments Group ABN 46 090 534 919 as supplier of Project Management Labour Services for the 
estimated amount of $300,000 (excluding GST) and gives delegation to the Chief Executive Officer to do all that 
is necessary to enter into a contract and pay invoices as and when due. 

Moved:  Cr. Teddy Bernard   
Seconded:  Cr. Charmaine Lawrence    

CARRIED 
                                                                                            In favour: 4 

Not in favour: Cr. Richard Stafford 
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c.  Lackon Project Management Services 
 

Dan Dixon, (EMRIES) presented Lackon Project Management Services report to Council. Information report was 
noted by Council.  

Cr. Richard Stafford left the meeting at 1:58pm.    

5.5. Executive Manager Community Services and Cultural Heritage 

5.5.1. Information Report 

Leah Chambers, (EMCSCH) presented EMCSCH information report to Council. Information report was noted by 
Council. 

 

6. Other Business 

Nil  

 

7. Closed Business  

That pursuant to section 254J(3)(e) of the Local Government Regulation 2012 (Qld), Council resolves to go into 
closed business for item to discuss legal advice received by Council: 

7.1 AEA Memorandum of Understanding – Discussion Paper 

Moved:  Cr. Teddy Berdnarad   
Seconded:  Cr. Coralie Lawrence    

CARRIED  

Out of Closed Business  

Council resolves to move out of Closed Business 

Moved:  Cr. Teddy Berdnard   
Seconded:  Cr. Coralie Lawrence    

CARRIED  
 

7.1 AEA Memorandum of Understanding – Discussion Paper 

Information report was discussed by Council. No resolution was presented or made. 

 

Meeting closed: 2:25pm 



Meeting Type Day / Origin Month Year Subject Action Item Lead Officer Current Progress Current 

Status

Target Date for Completion

Council 

Meeting

19 January 2021 First Aid EMHR - require more defibrillators 

available across all work places

EMCFS Mar-2024: Met with LMS - provided overview of current services and capabilities can offer. 

Potential for new HR recruitment to have WHS capabilities. Governance have been 

undertaking quotes for WHS Training, Evacuation Training, updated evac plans and diagrams. 

CEO discuss with current Paramedic to provide First Aid training to nominated staff. 

Governance seek quote/proposal from CRANAPlus.

May 2024: Looking to discuss training options with QAS and identifying First Officer 

requirements.

June 2024: QAS officer will be departing community and Council are currently exploring 

replacement options. 

September 2024: EMCSCH working through CPR and First Aid. Follow-up with HR regarding 

defib's and mounting as appropriate. 

Oct 2024: Still a work in progress - delegated to WHS Officer.

Jan 2025: WHS Officer will issue to departments in February.

Feb 2025: WHS Officer will travel to Community in March to finalise. 

Mar 2025: WHS Officer distributed defibs and first aid supplies in Community w/c 17 March 

2025

Completed

Council 

Meeting

22 February 2023 Planning Scheme AMG to ensure new Planning Scheme 

consider new cemetery area

EMCFS Jan 2024: No further updates

Feb 2024: No further updates

Mar 2024: No further updates

May 2024: No further updates 

Jun 2024: No further updates

Sep 2024: No further updates

Oct 2024: No further updates

Nov 2024: Lodged eGrants application for funding

Feb 2025: No further updates 

Mar 2025: No further updates 

In progress

Council 

Meeting
30 May 2024 Vehicles

EMRIES to draft letter to residents re: 

vehicles on roads or in yards.
EMRIES

August 2024: RJ met with EM Community Services, ES Manager including Department of 

Housing to agree on a strategy and alternative processes to remove the car bodies. 

Sep 2024: EMRIES to do a report to CEO with recommendation on process moving forward. 

Report will incoroprate Risks and WH&S concerns as well as financial implications.

Oct 2024: Continuing works to get this done

Nov 2024: Continuing to be a WIP. Social Media Comms and Council officer door knocking.

Feb 2025: EMRIES will develop the next steps around Comms plan. 

March 2025: Draft documentation sent to Governance for review. Data collection (location 

and number of vehicles) underway.

In progress

KASC ACTION ITEMS REGISTER



Council Meeting Report   

 

 
Kowanyama Aboriginal Shire Council   Page 1 of 1 

5.2.1 – CEO Report   

 
Title: CEO Update 

Author: Chief Executive Officer   

Meeting Date: 25 March 2025 
 

Executive Summary 

Key points   

• Finalisation of Contract for Child Care establishment (One Tree and Commonwealth)  
• Meeting with Minister (Fiona Simpson DATSIP) Water in infrastructure upgrades (Letter Attached)  
• Payroll and HR system (at workshop stage with employees)  
• Vehicle Tracking System (EMT reviewing options) 
• Recruitment (Currently have several positions advertised through RISE, Seek and Councils social media and 

website)   
• Executive Team Meetings   
• Risk Management Workshop (Facilitated by gov Ops teams with line managers and supervisors) 
• WHS Training session/update with Line managers and supervisors (new policies, WHS Policy, Prevention of 

workplace violence and aggression policy, prevention and elimination of discrimination, bullying and 
harassment policy, prevention and elimination of sexual harassment policy) 

• Meeting Department of Education (future lease and notice to occupy land lot 502 Koltmonmun st)  
• Public Meeting (review of notes and feedback)  
• Meeting Legal Aid (Cr Coralie and Cr Charmaine participated in advocating for additional legal services for 

Kowanyama residents) 

Additional Funding Announced  

• $8 million water infrastructure  

Funding requested  

• NIAA Flood Cameras Installation and flood monitoring systems  
• NIAA Cyclone Vault funds  

 

 

 

 

 
 

 



 

Dept reference: MN01676-2025-2025 

 
 
 
Cr Territa Dick 
Mayor, Kowanyama Aboriginal Shire Council 
Terri.Dick@kowanyama.qld.gov.au 
 
 
Dear Mayor Dick 
  
Thank you for hosting me in your community this week and for your time to discuss priority 
projects for your community. 
 
As you know, this government has committed to work towards the objectives of the National 
Agreement on Closing the Gap, prioritising health, housing and education outcomes to provide 
First Nations peoples with enhanced opportunity and to help reduce disadvantage.  
 
To align with this commitment, the Path to Treaty Fund has been renamed as the Closing the 
Gap Priorities Fund. All available funding that was previously allocated to the Path to Treaty – 
more than $108 million over three years – will be redirected to support practical projects for 
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander peoples living in Queensland’s discrete and remote 
communities.  
 
Future distributions from the Closing the Gap Priorities Fund will be targeted toward infrastructure 
that aligns with Closing the Gap priorities and will be identified in consultation with local leaders 
and communities. 
 
Out of the $108 million, an initial investment of $19 million has been allocated to three priority 
projects - in Cherbourg, Aurukun and in your own community of Kowanyama. 
 
The $8 million investments in the Kowanyama Water Improvement Project will deliver upgrades 
to the water infrastructure to help deliver clean water for your community. Lead implementation of 
the project is the responsibility of the Department of Local Government, Water and Volunteers, 
working closely with your Council. 
 
I look forward to hearing about the progress of this project and the benefits it will bring to your 
community.  
 
If you require further information, please contact my Chief of Staff, Ms Suellen Holmes, on 
3719 7330 or email suellen.holmes@ministerial.qld.gov.au. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Fiona Simpson MP 
Minister for Women and Women’s Economic Security 
Minister for Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Partnerships 
Minister for Multiculturalism 
          /         /2025 
 
Cc: Hon. Ann Leahy MP, Minister for Local Government and Water and Minister for Fire, Disaster 
Recovery and Volunteers (lgwv@ministerial.qld.gov.au) 
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5.3.2 OLOW – Sole Supplier 

Title: Sole Supplier - OWLOW 

Author: Chief Executive Officer 

Meeting Date: 25 March 2025  

Resolution: In accordance with s235(a) of the Local Government Regulations 2012, Council resolves to engage Our 
Learning Our Way as sole supplier to deliver the Easter Holidays Program in community for the estimated amount of 
$12,000.00 (excluding GST) and gives delegation to the Chief Executive Officer to do all that is necessary to enter into 
a contract and pay invoices as and when due.  

Executive Summary 

On the 19th of March a request was made by Amelia Britton from the Our Learning Our Way Program to facilitate an 
Easter event in Kowanyama over four (4) days from Monday 7 April to Thursday 10 April. 

The Easter School Holiday program will deliver cultural cooking workshops for Kowanyama youth (12 years of age & 
above) at the town hall, delivered by elders and community leaders. Incorporated within these cooking activities will 
be resource collection, small community gatherings, jewellery making and discussions around wellbeing. 

Refer to attached Project Proposal. 

Resolution: In accordance with s235(a) of the Local Government Regulations 2012, Council resolves to engage Our 
Learning Our Way as sole supplier to deliver the Easter Holidays Program in community for the estimated amount of 
$12,000.00 (excluding GST) and gives delegation to the Chief Executive Officer to do all that is necessary to enter into 
a contract and pay invoices as and when due.  



 

1 
Three Clans Cultural workshops with Young People around the themes of Respect:  

Respecting Ourselves, Others and our Culture . 

 
 PROJECT                                                     PROPOSAL 

 
 
Our Learning, Our Way Easter Holiday Program: Week of April 7, 2025 

THE PROGRAM 

The Easter School Holiday program builds on what the Our Learning Our Way program 
has begun through the October – January workshops. In April, we will deliver cultural 
cooking workshops for Kowanyama youth (12 years of age & above) at the town hall, 
delivered by elders and community leaders.  
Incorporated within these cooking activities will be resource 
collection, small community gatherings, jewellery making and 
discussions around wellbeing.  

Program Activities: 

Monday – Preparations and resource collection 

Tuesday – Activities at the hall and resource collection 

Wednesday – Activities at the hall and small community gathering 

Thursday – Activities at the hall and team debrief. 

Program Leaders:  
Francine Gilbert – Community Coordination & Teaching 
Jacob Boyd Aidan – Resource Coordination & Teaching 
Amelia Britton – Coordination & Project Management 
Elder – Program Worker 
Female – Program Worker 
Male – Program Worker 
 
 



 

2 
Three Clans Cultural workshops with Young People around the themes of Respect:  

Respecting Ourselves, Others and our Culture . 

PROGRAM COSTING 
     

We are requesting the following funding from Kowanyama Council to run the Easter 
Program: 

Detail Amount 
Coordinator Wages Francine (4 days x $500) $2000 
Coordinator Wages Boyd (4 days x $500) $2000 
Coordinator Wages Amelia (8 days x $1000 ($8000), less 
in kind contribution $4000) 

$40001 *GST exclusive 

3 x Program Worker wages (3 days x $250) $2250 
Travel and Accommodation Amelia $1750 
TOTAL: $12000 

 
We are requesting the following in Kind support from Kowanyama Council: 
 

Detail Amount 
Women’s Group support for activities at hall In Kind 
Use of Community Bus for pick up (and Women’s Group 
driver) 

In Kind 

Use of Council ute for resource collection (and Women’s 
Group driver – or Rangers if can be organised) 

In Kind 

Use of Town Hall Monday – Friday April 7-11 In Kind 
TOTAL: $12000 

 
We have or are requesting the following supports from other community 

organisations:         
Detail Amount 
Food (CEQ Donation TBC) $800 
Fuel (CEQ Donation TBC) $200 
Rise Donation contribution to resources $5002 
Anglican Diocese Coffee Shop Donation of Food TBC 
QPS Donation of Food TBC 
Total: $ 

Cultural revival. Re-awaken culture, as well as peoples’ hearts and 
minds. Teach and guide our children and youth our cultural ways. Bring 

families together to promote healing and harmony. Build strong 
sustainable governance and leadership. Follow in the footsteps of our 

ancestors. Keep Culture Alive and Strong! 

 
1 Including admin, communications, coordination, mentoring, liaison, reporting, financial management 
2 Portion of donation given already 
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5.4.1.a - Governance Update 

Title: Governance Monthly Update 

Author: Acting Manager Governance 

Meeting Date: 25 March 2025 

Key Items 

Lot 98/81 Subdivision 

Stage 1A (10 lots) 

• Practical Completion has been signed off in September 2024 by the Superintendent.  Bitumen and electrification
of both stages 1A and 1B deferred to stage 1B to achieve significant savings and maintain consistency in pour
quality etc. Final progress claim is being submitted in January 2025.

Stage 1B (9 lots) 

Extension of time beyond 31 October 2024 Practical Completion date has not been approved by Council. The 
Contractor has been formally advised that it is in breach of contract. Regular communications have been had 
between project management and executive management of Council and the contractor prior to PC date to 
encourage and facilitate timely completion prior to the wet. A revised program was provided by the contractor aiming 
for 14 November 2024 completion. This has since been revised by the contractor to 13 December 2024. Progress has 
been assessed by the superintendent and Council’s project manager as unsatisfactory against the revised program, 
resulting in inevitable delays in PC to 2025. None of these delays are compensable to the contractor under the 
contract. Defects have been noted to the contractor by the superintendent and November progress claims have been 
declined accordingly.  

There are several works awaiting completion: 

• CCTV inspection of Underground Services and Materials testing
• Electrical Civil Works and Cable Install (awaiting Tuxworth’s delivery – now delayed to 2025 due to road closures).
• Final levelling of building pads and landscaping
• Remediation works (defects) – bitumen, sewer rising main.

Current delays were all reasonably foreseeable months out from the current situation and expressly advised to the 
contractor; there is simply no excuse. The project has been plagued by under resourcing by the contractor, with added 
pressure on failed drug and alcohol testing of the contractor’s personnel on site across two random inspections by 
Council, requiring personnel to immediately be removed from site for WHS and in accordance with contractual 
requirements.   

Meeting held between Council Project Management and Gulf Civil owner on Thursday 6 March at PGC.  The following 
outcomes were agreed to be completed by Gulf by March 14th: 

• Updated Construction Program covering outstanding works & defect rectification
• Confirmation that a new Supervisor has been hired and that they will be in Kowanyama by March 14
• proposed methodology for rectifying defects to the sewer, lot heights and road seal. This is to include how Gulf

Civil propose navigating the replacement of subcontractors
• Confirmation of lot heights/survey levels from Alex at FNQES

19 new houses now confirmed as funded by the State. Completion of the subdivision has been noted as high priority. 
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Cultural Vault 

Legal costs have now been agreed with AEA and a purchase order issued to AEA’s lawyers to commence engagement 
on the ILUA draft already provided by Council.  

PBC/Council Priority Projects 

MOU has been duly executed as between Council and AEA. Negotiations now progressing. 

Cattle Muster 2024 

Muster is expected to commence mid-June 2025 at both Aboriginal Land and Oriners/ Sefton Stations. 

Tenders and RFQ 

4 tenders presently a market: 

• 028 Road Pavement Upgrades - ends 28 March 
• 029 Street Signs - ends 14 March  
• 030 Unsealed Roads - ends 28 March 
• 031 Sealed roads - ends 29 March 

Councillor Registers of Interest 

Do you need to update your Register of Interest to include changes in your circumstances? Please request a form 
from your Governance Team. 
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5.4.1.b - Finance Update 

Title: Finance Information Report 

Author: Executive Manager Corporate and Financial Services 

Meeting Date: 25 March 2025 

Key Items  

Financial Report February 2025 

The monthly Finance report for the month of February 2025 has been prepared as at Attachment 1 

• Key points from the February 2025 YTD report are as follows:
o net operating result (before depreciation) is a $7,257K profit, which is $3,189K better than budget

o actual net operating income is $22,270K which is $603K better than budget

o actual operating expenditure is $15,013K which is $2,586K better than budget

o Net profit/(loss) (after depreciation) is $1,553K loss, which is $1,097K better than budget

o Untied Cash Funds balance is $18,143K

Recommendation:

That Council note the: 

• Monthly Financial Report – February 2025
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Attachment 1: 

• Monthly Financial Report – February 2025
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Year to Date February 2025

Finance Summary 

Capital program works are progressing and all projects are within budget allocations. 

The YTD February 2025 financials show an actual loss of $1,552,564 compared to a budgeted loss 
of $2,649,952.

Favourable variances arose for the General Purpose Financial Assistance Grant $493,255, Interest 
Received $543,438, Accommodation Revenue $159,237, Rental Income $136,999, Carbon Sales 
$67,845, Aviation Fuel Sales $88,627 and Airport Landing Fees $42,801. In addition, Wages  
excluding Airport, Governance and General Council positions currently being filled by contractors 
are $1,467,073 below budget. These favourable variances are partially offset by Depreciation 
which is ($2,091,350) higher than budget due to changes in Road asset values and their useful life 
as a result of the full revaluation conducted as of 30 June 2024 and QBuild programs net result 
which are currently ($802,235) behind budget.

The balance of the operating variance is mainly due to the timing of revenue and expenditure 
against budget phasing.
Further details can be found in the Operating by Program section of this report.

Kowanyama Aboriginal Shire CouncilKowanyama Aboriginal Shire Council
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Kowanyama Aboriginal Shire Council
Profit & Loss
Period ending - 28/02/25

Year to Date 
Actual

Year to Date 
Current 
Budget

Year to Date 
Variance to 

Current 
Budget

Full Year 
Current 
Budget

$ $ $ $

Income
Council Rates, Levies & Charge 612,322 610,000 2,322 610,000
Commissions & Fees Revenue 133,024 125,872 7,152 188,819
Aviation Landing Fees 242,801 200,000 42,801 300,000
Other Fees & Charges 36,102 3,328 32,774 5,000
Accommodation Revenue 883,301 724,064 159,237 1,086,100
Rental Income 783,663 646,664 136,999 970,000
Interest Received 872,766 329,328 543,438 494,000
Sale of Goods Revenue 1,130,887 834,904 295,983 1,174,913
Services Revenue 4,180,591 5,542,304 (1,361,713) 8,413,496
Aviation Fuel Revenue 421,955 333,328 88,627 500,000
Donations Received 5,000 0 5,000 0
Insurance Recoveries 25,000 0 25,000 0
Fuel Tax Credits 16,774 8,000 8,774 12,000
Other Income 189,311 161,664 27,647 242,500
Training Recoveries 85,000 50,000 35,000 100,000
State Government Grants - Operating 5,076,629 4,482,124 594,505 4,938,955
Commonwealth Government Grants - Operating 6,035,971 6,135,638 (99,667) 7,382,009
Other Grants - Operating 30,000 0 30,000 0
Internal Cost Recoveries - Sale of goods 669,725 389,992 279,733 585,000
Internal Cost Recoveries - Services 839,095 1,089,984 (250,889) 1,635,000
Total Income 22,269,917 21,667,194 602,723 28,637,792

Less Expenses
Cost Of Goods Sold 1,450,951 1,092,912 (358,039) 1,639,385
Stock Adjustments & Stocktake variances 5,250 5,000 (250) 10,000
Wages - Permanent Staff 4,982,152 6,577,080 1,594,928 9,791,088
Superannuation 555,932 784,299 228,367 1,167,760
Recruitment & Relocation 46,596 93,328 46,732 140,000
Workers Compensation 122,965 152,661 29,696 229,045
Staff Education & Training 66,532 154,892 88,360 236,646
FBT 11,663 0 (11,663) 0
Training and Workcare Costs - recoverable 0 4,992 4,992 7,500
Employee Assistance Program 0 1,664 1,664 2,500
Audit Fees 68,512 69,576 1,064 104,375
Admin Expenses 554 9,500 8,946 13,000
Advertising Costs 2,833 24,070 21,237 35,500
Memberships & Subscriptions 50,892 69,384 18,492 104,137
Postage & Stationery 13,830 22,984 9,154 34,583
Staff Amenities 24,633 28,696 4,063 43,162
Hcp Purchased Goods 10,271 16,664 6,393 25,000
MV Expenses - Fuel 137,743 99,992 (37,751) 150,100
MV Expenses - Registration 3,048 8,752 5,704 13,145
R&M - MV Expenses 329,449 218,908 (110,541) 322,180
Plant Fuel & Oil Expenses 85 0 (85) 0
Plant Hire 1,032 352 (680) 535
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Kowanyama Aboriginal Shire Council
Profit & Loss
Period ending - 28/02/25

Year to Date 
Actual

Year to Date 
Current 
Budget

Year to Date 
Variance to 

Current 
Budget

Full Year 
Current 
Budget

$ $ $ $

Consultants 156,937 292,656 135,719 476,529
Contractors 2,868,494 3,602,086 733,592 5,682,150
Legal Expenses 16,398 78,750 62,352 115,000
Accountancy Fees 29,550 60,000 30,450 90,000
Computer, IT & Network 303,336 426,672 123,336 665,055
Telephone, Fax & Printers 164,575 183,416 18,841 275,231
Cleaning 40,608 35,680 (4,928) 53,667
Freight 156,230 138,042 (18,188) 189,828
Security 11,142 9,928 (1,214) 14,900
Catering 118,598 108,196 (10,402) 161,619
Donations 92,000 110,000 18,000 115,000
Safety Equipment 35,466 5,568 (29,898) 8,391
Protective Clothing/Uniforms 17,421 23,296 5,875 35,040
Consumables/Materials 417,167 450,587 33,420 657,709
Mobilisation & Demobilisation 0 4,608 4,608 6,919
Electricity 338,885 293,608 (45,277) 440,521
Small Tools, Equipment And Furniture 304,551 145,640 (158,911) 218,572
Portable & Attractive Assets (0) 106,888 106,888 147,864
R&M - Roads & Infrastructure 7,420 12,544 5,124 18,818
R&M - Buildings 206,455 493,564 287,109 731,625
R&M - Plant & Equipment 440,455 315,234 (125,221) 466,048
R&M - Other 9,472 47,832 38,360 71,826
Travel Exps - Accommodation 69,622 76,920 7,298 108,955
Travel Exps - Airfares 193,859 167,680 (26,179) 238,458
Travel Exps - Car Hire/ Taxis/ Km'S 11,329 24,039 12,710 35,423
Travel Exps - Meals & Incident 66,395 103,994 37,599 154,583
Rent 90,578 91,736 1,158 137,623
Grants Refunded 14,404 0 (14,404) 0
ATM & Eftpos Fees, Bank Charges & Interest 24,899 30,664 5,765 46,000
Insurance 622,991 626,528 3,537 676,800
Bad Debts Written Off 650 0 (650) 0
Fees & Charges 15,108 1,408 (13,700) 2,143
Licences 5,071 4,568 (503) 6,874
Rates & Taxes 36,037 26,664 (9,373) 40,000
Internal Cost Charges - Sale of Goods & Services 241,611 280,612 39,001 397,050
Internal Cost Allocation - Wages 0 (216,664) (216,664) (325,000)
Net Operating Expense 15,012,636 17,598,650 2,586,014 26,230,859
Net Operating Profit / (Loss) 7,257,282 4,068,544 3,188,738 2,406,932

Depreciation 8,809,846 6,718,496 (2,091,350) 10,077,789
Loss on Reval of Finance Leases & Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0
Net Profit / (Loss) (1,552,564) (2,649,952) 1,097,388 (7,670,857)
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Year to Date February 2025Year to Date February 2025

Program
Actual YTD 

Current Budget 
YTD 

Variance to 
Current 
Budget 

Full Year 
Current Budget 

Kowanyama Office Deficit ($364,287) ($473,870) $109,583 ($700,506)

Councillor Costs Deficit ($377,805) ($385,980) $8,175 ($574,640)

General Council Deficit ($4,497,782) ($2,911,678) ($1,586,104) ($4,390,797)

Arthur Beetson - Legends Deficit ($173,920) ($195,000) $21,080 ($195,000)

KASC Events Deficit ($6,117) ($45,000) $38,883 ($60,000)

Carbon Farming Surplus $2,031,472 $1,824,992 $206,480 $2,847,537

Carbon Contra Surplus $0 $0 $0 $0

Cleaning Services Deficit ($83,361) ($139,933) $56,572 ($208,424)

Accommodation Facilities Surplus $658,956 $275,998 $382,958 $366,916

TOTAL Office of the CEO Deficit ($2,812,845) ($2,050,471) ($762,374) ($2,914,915)

Program
Actual YTD 

Current Budget 
YTD 

Variance to 
Current 
Budget 

Full Year 
Current Budget 

Cairns Office & Finance Deficit ($706,641) ($707,280) $639 ($1,056,593)

Human Resources Deficit ($370,207) ($576,867) $206,660 ($899,299)

Governance Deficit ($240,782) ($370,212) $129,430 ($538,848)

Information, Communications & Technology Deficit ($435,491) ($729,187) $293,696 ($1,092,505)

Purchase Store Deficit ($281,703) ($304,734) $23,031 ($433,369)

Payroll Use Only Surplus $0 $0 $0 $0

Bakery Deficit ($254) $0 ($254) $0

Blue Cafe Deficit ($11,691) $0 ($11,691) $0

Kowanyama Cattle Co Surplus $109,685 $123,412 ($13,727) $112,913

Cyber Security Awareness Support For Vulnerable Groups Surplus $25,000 $0 $25,000 $0

FAGS - General Purpose Surplus $4,140,255 $3,647,000 $493,255 $3,647,000

Indigenous Councils Funding Program (Icfp) Surplus $3,591,835 $3,568,572 $23,263 $3,568,572

TOTAL Corporate & Financial Services Surplus $5,820,006 $4,650,704 $1,169,302 $3,307,870

Net Operating Results by Program
Office of the CEO

Corporate & Financial Services

Revenue is higher than budget for Interest Received $543k, which is projected to increase over the coming months, Insurance Recoveries $25k, 
Carbon Sales $68k and Accommodation Facilities $232k. In addition a favourable timing variance arose for Carbon Farming Contractors $114k. 
These are offset by an unfavourable variance on depreciation of ($1,958k) due to changes in Road asset values and their useful life as a result 
of the full revaluation conducted as of 30 June 2024. 

The Financial Assistance Grant received is $493k higher than budgeted. The balance of the variance is mainly due to vacancy savings and the 
timing of expenditure for legal, consultants and Information Technology projects.

Kowanyama Aboriginal Shire Council
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Year to Date February 2025Year to Date February 2025

Net Operating Results by Program

Kowanyama Aboriginal Shire Council

Program
Actual YTD 

Current Budget 
YTD 

Variance to 
Current 
Budget 

Full Year 
Current Budget 

Untied Funding Programs
Centrelink Surplus $45,753 $1,259 $44,494 $2,581

Community Bus Deficit ($10,897) ($28,965) $18,068 ($43,196)

Mp Sport & Rec Facility Deficit ($131,078) ($112,427) ($18,651) ($167,955)

National Disability Insurance Scheme (Ndis) Surplus $7,105 $0 $7,105 $0

Post Office Deficit ($58,752) ($126,747) $67,995 ($188,284)

NAIDOC Deficit ($15,152) ($23,312) $8,160 ($35,000)

Hcp/Medicare Payments For Aged Care Surplus $274,676 $237,586 $37,090 $357,565

Meals On Wheels (MOW) Deficit ($32,087) ($4,656) ($27,431) ($7,000)

Aged Care CHSP Surplus $135,620 ($12,286) $147,906 ($16,691)

Aged Care Rent Surplus $6,173 $10,952 ($4,779) $16,430

Subtotal - Untied Funding Programs $221,361 ($58,596) $279,957 ($81,550)

Tied Funding Programs
IAS RIBS Deficit ($1,549) ($29,013) $27,464 ($43,139)

Dept Of Emergency Services Surplus $6,010 $0 $6,010 $0

DETE Childcare Deficit ($28,013) ($680) ($27,333) $0

DETE Vacation Care Surplus $12,912 ($48) $12,960 ($0)

Child Care Hub Establishment Surplus $50,000 $0 $50,000 $0

Get Ready Queensland Surplus $3,454 $1,200 $2,254 $1,780

NIAA Kowanyama Playgroup Surplus $36,470 ($1,384) $37,854 ($1,079)

IAS Sport & Rec Deficit ($16,999) ($224) ($16,775) $299

Deadly Active Sport & Rec Program Deficit ($19,921) ($981) ($18,940) ($552)

Kowanyama Men'S Shed Operating Grant Surplus $24,615 ($4,776) $29,391 ($7,194)

Doha Njcp 279 Deficit ($156,073) ($72,808) ($83,265) ($104,479)

Aged Care Qcss Surplus $18,285 $0 $18,285 $0

Qld Health Public Health Deficit ($414) ($15,120) $14,706 ($22,000)

Womans Shelter Deficit ($64,098) $221 ($64,319) $2,512

Indigenous Rangers Deficit ($131,898) ($95,227) ($36,671) ($137,449)

Women's Meeting Place Operating Grant Deficit ($216,115) ($38,269) ($177,846) ($54,880)

Service Enhancement Dsdsatsip Deficit ($23,753) ($3,973) ($19,780) ($5,784)

Community Night Patrol Surplus $114,767 $0 $114,767 $0

Ndia Community Connector Services Surplus $39,932 ($18,888) $58,820 ($27,446)

Community Toolbox Surplus $0 ($11,976) $11,976 ($17,964)

Daff - Indigenous Rangers Coastal Clean Up Deficit ($11,892) $0 ($11,892) $0

Queensland Community Support Scheme (Qcss) Surplus $52,972 $0 $52,972 $0

Local Decision Making Body (Ldmb) Deficit ($29,348) ($35,392) $6,044 ($52,702)

Sly Grog Go Away Project Surplus $30,620 $0 $30,620 $0

Enhancing Local Government Biosecurity Capacity (ELGBC) Surplus $7,297 $1,336 $5,961 $2,012

Chde Financial Emergency Relief Program Surplus $2,959 ($3,328) $6,287 ($5,000)

Community Child Care Fund Restricted Program Expansion (CCCFR) Surplus $130,521 ($338,526) $469,047 ($677,054)

Chde - Disaster Emergency Relief Surplus $0 $0 $0 $0

Nest To Ocean Deficit ($8,433) $0 ($8,433) $0

Our Learning Our Way Surplus $338 $0 $338 $0

Health & Wellbeing Planning Activities Surplus $75,315 $0 $75,315 $0

Youth Strategy Grant Surplus $10,000 $0 $10,000 $0

Growing Indigenous Knowledge Centre Surplus $66,522 $0 $66,522 $0

Subtotal - Tied Funding Programs ($25,517) ($667,856) $642,339 ($1,150,118)

TOTAL Community Services & Cultural Heritage Surplus $195,844 ($726,452) $922,296 ($1,231,668)

Community Services & Cultural Heritage
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Year to Date February 2025Year to Date February 2025

Net Operating Results by Program

Kowanyama Aboriginal Shire Council

Net Operating Results by Program
Actual YTD 

Current Budget 
YTD 

Variance to 
Current 
Budget 

Full Year 
Current Budget 

Untied Funding Programs
Council Houses / Buildings Deficit ($3,325,691) ($3,627,075) $301,384 ($5,381,287)

Building/ Carpenters Deficit ($389,159) ($598,227) $209,068 ($891,957)

Electrician Deficit ($69,590) ($201,093) $131,503 ($299,448)

Essential Services Deficit ($1,352,299) ($1,093,054) ($259,245) ($1,634,974)

Parks & Gardens Deficit ($313,258) ($307,494) ($5,764) ($458,645)

Roads Surplus $213,668 ($65,571) $279,239 ($220,713)

Workshop Deficit ($88,692) $0 ($88,692) $0

Swimming Pool Deficit ($53,052) ($75,400) $22,348 ($113,150)

Heavy Plant Surplus $397,994 $666,416 ($268,422) $999,600

Road Contractors Camp Deficit ($41,468) ($15,520) ($25,948) ($23,300)

Airport Deficit ($238,839) ($302,875) $64,036 ($452,455)

Batching Plant Surplus $335,272 $191,160 $144,112 $286,708

QBuild Upgrade Program Deficit ($158,958) $435,040 ($593,998) $652,555

QBuild R&M Program Surplus $261,722 $469,960 ($208,238) $704,921

Subtotal - Untied Programs ($4,822,348) ($4,523,733) ($298,615) ($6,832,144)

Tied Funding Programs
QRA Counter Disaster Operations (CDO) Surplus $66,779 $0 $66,779 $0

TOTAL Road, Infrastructure & Essential Services Deficit ($4,755,569) ($4,523,733) ($231,836) ($6,832,144)

TOTAL NET OPERATING RESULT Deficit ($1,552,564) ($2,649,952) $1,097,388 ($7,670,857)

Capital Surplus $10,971,615 ($2,214,500) $13,186,115 ($2,214,500)

TOTAL NET CAPITAL RESULT Surplus $10,971,615 ($2,214,500) $13,186,115 ($2,214,500)

TOTAL NET RESULT Surplus $9,419,051 ($4,864,452) $14,283,503 ($9,885,357)

Favourable variances arose for Rental Income $136k, Wages $618k mainly due to vacant positions and the recovery of Road Gang wages from 
QRA works during the dry season and Batching Plant surplus $144k. Unfavourable variances to budget arose for the QBuild programs ($802k) 
mainly due to lower volumes of work completed to date and timing of upgrade invoicing, and Essential Services R&M ($92k) and depreciation 
($127k). 

Roads,Infrastructure & Essential Services

Favourable variances arose across the Community Services untied programs with the exception of Meals on Wheels mainly due to food stock 
for the wet season. The Tied Funding Program variances are predominantly due to the timing of funding received and are monitored based on 
the period of the funding agreement which can span multiple years. 
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Project 
Funding - 

Grant

Project 
Funding - 

Grant 
(variations)

Project 
Funding - 

COF
Project Total 

Budget
Grants Received 

upto 30/6/24

Grants 
Received 
2024/25

Grants balance 
not yet received

Expenditure to 
30/6/24

Expenditure 
2024/25

Commitments 
2024/25

Total project
expenditure 

including 
commitments to 

28/02/2025

Remaining 
Budget 

available as at 
28/02/2025 Status

a b c d = (a + b +c) e f g = (a + b - e -f) h i j k = (h + i + j) l = (d - k)
Dilgp Iccip Water, Waste & Solid 9,700,000 0 9,700,000 7,055,934 0 2,644,066 9,087,231 453,142 0 9,540,373 159,627
Remote Housing Program - round 1 2,139,037 0 2,139,037 1,925,134 0 213,904 2,057,779 81,743 1,200 2,140,722 (1,685)
Remote Housing Program - round 2 4,515,679 0 4,515,679 4,064,111 0 451,568 3,179,576 348,402 689,986 4,217,963 297,716
Subdivision Stage 1B 3,051,953 0 3,051,953 915,586 1,831,172 305,195 205,853 2,524,448 147,802 2,878,103 173,851
Women's Meeting Place Stage 1 313,000 0 313,000 313,000 0 0 284,865 0 0 284,865 28,135
W4Q 21-24 Staff House's Stage 2 340,000 0 340,000 306,000 0 34,000 338,740 0 0 338,740 1,260
W4Q 21-24 Kiddies Wading Pool & Pumps Upgrade 229,455 615,000 0 844,455 802,255 0 42,200 631,646 193,021 16,300 840,967 3,488
W4Q 21-24 Women's Meeting Place Stage 2 & 3 670,000 (670,000) 0 0 0 0 0 2,614 0 0 2,614 (2,614)
W4Q 21-24 Workshop Compound Stage 3 390,000 55,000 0 445,000 351,000 0 94,000 444,373 0 0 444,373 627
Cultural Collection / Cyclone Vault 100,000 0 100,000 43,931 0 56,069 36,150 19,265 49,393 104,808 (4,808)
Airport Fuel Farm & Paalc Lighting Upgrades Dsdilgp 1,167,919 129,769 1,297,688 990,000 251,577 (73,658) 1,077,137 286,680 15,714 1,379,531 (81,843)
Gas Storage And Roadway Access 196,650 21,850 218,500 127,640 20,836 48,173 164,974 0 0 164,974 53,526
Essential Services Facility 650,000 0 650,000 585,000 65,000 0 647,253 35,035 0 682,288 (32,288)
CAT Excavator & Shed 550,000 0 550,000 200,000 280,000 70,000 29,348 436,521 0 465,868 84,132
Workers Camp Feasibility Study 50,000 0 50,000 50,000 0 0 40,879 0 0 40,879 9,121
Kowanyama Hub Project 55,000 5,400 60,400 50,000 5,000 0 17,478 30,898 0 48,376 12,024
Rapid Leo Deployment Program 45,000 0 45,000 22,500 22,500 0 12,533 43,236 0 55,770 (10,770)
Lighting Upgrade at Sports Ground 415,000 0 415,000 207,500 0 207,500 0 0 0 0 415,000
Indigenous Knowledge Centre Establishment 60,000 0 60,000 50,000 0 10,000 0 0 0 0 60,000
W4Q 24-27 Kasc Welcome Sign 95,000 0 95,000 0 47,500 47,500 0 55,737 0 55,737 39,264
W4Q 24-27 Cyclone Resilient Musuem Vault 465,000 0 465,000 0 232,500 232,500 0 0 0 0 465,000
W4Q 24-27 Kasc Administration Building Upgrades 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 0 750,000 750,000 0 0 0 0 1,500,000
W4Q 24-27 Kasc Staff Housing Upgrades 500,000 0 500,000 0 250,000 250,000 0 0 0 0 500,000
QRA REPA KASC.0032 Town Sts 3,730,478 0 3,730,478 1,119,144 0 2,611,335 97,533 341,561 113,851 552,946 3,177,533
Magnificent Creek Bank Fortification Kasc.0036.2122 492,788 0 492,788 147,836 0 344,951 28,639 0 101,798 130,436 362,351
Magnificent Creek Bank Fortification section 1 KASC.0033.2122 1,243,444 0 1,243,444 373,033 0 870,411 0 16,478 0 16,478 1,226,966
Flood Mitigation Catchment A Swale Drain KASC.0034.2122 521,778 0 521,778 156,533 0 365,245 10,900 0 0 10,900 510,878
Magnificent Creek Bank Fortification section 2 KASC.0035.2122 779,663 0 779,663 233,899 0 545,764 0 400 200 600 779,063
Qra Kasc.0037.2122D.Rec 1,173,352 0 1,173,352 280,175 0 893,177 280,175 0 0 280,175 893,177
Qra Kasc.0038.2122 Town Sts 1,224,676 0 1,224,676 367,403 246,451 610,823 43,640 580,058 262,548 886,246 338,430
DRFA Flood Risk Management Program KASC.0042.2122 166,750 0 166,750 50,025 0 116,725 23,260 15,000 150,605 188,865 (22,115)
Qra REPA Rural Kasc.0041.2223 7,565,188 0 7,565,188 6,699,560 200,861 664,768 6,738,414 344,223 111,500 7,194,137 371,052
DRFA REPA KASC.0045.2223 4,233,936 0 4,233,936 1,300,437 0 2,933,499 910,702 156,819 0 1,067,521 3,166,415
DRFA REPA Kasc.0044.2223 805,435 0 805,435 301,657 80,376 423,402 0 725,707 179,428 905,136 (99,700)
DRFA REPA Town Sts Kasc.0043.2223 1,607,539 0 1,607,539 618,026 (23,142) 1,012,655 0 719,213 1,062,834 1,782,047 (174,507)
DRFA Emergent Works 2024 965,285 46,555 1,011,840 0 965,285 0 248,802 763,039 0 1,011,840 (0)
Topsy Road Concrete Causeways 500,000 0 500,000 0 0 500,000 0 43,500 39,704 83,204 416,796
DRFA REPA & Betterment Kowanyama St KASC.0047.2223 1,895,060 0 1,895,060 0 568,518 1,326,542 0 123,715 14,785 138,500 1,756,560
DRFA REPA & Betterment Carrington St KASC.0048.2223 1,522,634 0 1,522,634 0 456,790 1,065,843 0 102,600 18,800 121,400 1,401,234
QRA REPA Topsy Rd KASC.0051.2324 10,650,318 0 10,650,318 0 3,195,095 7,455,223 0 2,980,745 1,604,936 4,585,681 6,064,637
QRA REPA Landing Rd KASC.0052.2324 4,201,730 0 4,201,730 0 1,260,519 2,941,211 0 343,237 320,820 664,057 3,537,673
QRA REPA Pormpuraaw Rd KASC.0053.2324 14,459,467 0 14,459,467 0 4,337,840 10,121,627 0 2,623,732 2,183,637 4,807,368 9,652,099
QRA REPA South Mitchell Rd KASC.0054.2324 2,544,931 0 2,544,931 0 763,479 1,781,452 0 121,425 0 121,425 2,423,506
QRA REPA Kowanyumvl Rd KASC.0055.2324 2,611,093 0 2,611,093 0 783,328 1,827,766 0 7,974 0 7,974 2,603,120
QRA Accessible Roads 0 0 0 0 0 0 34,521 0 34,521 (34,521)
REPA Pormpuraaw Road (Mitchell River - Alice River) KASC.0056.2324 4,378,284 0 4,378,284 0 1,313,485 3,064,799 0 329,289 0 329,289 4,048,996
REPA Pormpuraaw Road (Alice River - Coleman River) KASC.0057.2324 15,906,735 0 15,906,735 0 4,772,020 11,134,714 0 78,210 0 78,210 15,828,525
QRA Emergent Works FY25 0 0 0 0 0 16,023 0 16,023 (16,023)
QRA REPA Farm Access Rd KASC.0060.2324 280,874 280,874 0 84,262 196,612 0 7,974 0 7,974 272,901
QRA REPA South Mitchell Rd (Second Half) KASC.0061.2324 2,171,086 2,171,086 0 0 2,171,086 0 7,974 0 7,974 2,163,113
QRA REPA Sewer Treatment Plant Rd KASC.0062.2324 329,954 329,954 0 0 329,954 0 7,974 0 7,974 321,980
QRA REPA Inarjarmb Rd KASC.0063.2324 321,814 321,814 0 0 321,814 0 7,974 0 7,974 313,841
QRA REPA Minthalpm St KASC.0064.2324 46,451 46,451 0 13,935 32,516 0 7,974 0 7,974 38,478
QRA DRFA Frmp Wp3 Round 2 KASC.0067.2122 690,000 690,000 0 207,000 483,000 0 0 0 0 690,000
QRA REPA Sealed Rds KASC.0068.2324 2,509,963 2,509,963 0 0 2,509,963 0 15,947 0 15,947 2,494,016
QRA REPA South Mitchell Road - Second Half KASC.0069.2324 1,109,882 1,109,882 0 332,964 776,917 0 17,183 0 17,183 1,092,699
QRA REPA Sewer Treatment Plant Road KASC.0070.2324 225,179 225,179 0 67,554 157,626 0 0 0 0 225,179
QRA REPA Inarjamb Road KASC.0071.2324 31,273 31,273 0 9,382 21,891 0 0 0 0 31,273
R2R - LRCIP Phase 4 248,240 0 248,240 148,944 0 99,296 0 0 104,030 104,030 144,210
TIDS ATSI 2023/24 363,680 0 363,680 267,500 0 96,180 77,500 126,000 64,000 267,500 96,180
TIDS ATSI 2024/25 459,860 0 459,860 0 0 459,860 0 0 15,437 15,437 444,423
R2R - LRCIP Phase 3 314,862 1,310 316,172 236,147 0 78,715 316,172 0 0 316,172 0
Fuel Tanks Diesel 0 100,000 100,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100,000
Fleet Renewals FY25 0 500,000 500,000 0 0 0 0 489,678 0 489,678 10,322
Asset Management Reserve - Renewals program 0 1,094,237 1,094,237 0 0 0 263,155 108,299 0 371,454 722,783
Parks & Gardens Mowers 0 0 40,000 40,000 0 0 0 0 27,818 0 27,818 12,182
HydraVac trailer mounted 0 0 30,000 30,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30,000
CAT Positrack/ Skidsteer Loader/slasher/ 3in1 bucket 0 0 140,000 140,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 140,000
Stores Forklift 0 0 140,000 140,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 140,000
Network Hardware Refresh 0 0 60,000 60,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 60,000
Sharpoint eDRMS 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100,000
CCTV Migration 0 100,000 100,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100,000
HR/Payroll/WH&S System Upgrade 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 400,000
Oriners/Sefton - Fuels Storage Shed 0 0 40,000 40,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 40,000
Oriners/Sefton - Council Depot 0 0 164,500 164,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 164,500
SES Vehicle 52,657 0 52,657 - 52,657 (0) 52,657 -   -   52,657 (0)

119,535,035 0 3,113,621 122,648,655 30,359,909 23,444,747 65,730,379 27,349,976 15,800,386 7,269,307 50,419,669 72,228,986

CAPITAL PROJECTS SCHEDULE as at 28/02/2025

Project

PROJECT BUDGET GRANT FUNDING EXPENDITURE
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Statement of Financial Position

Year to Date February 2025
Current Assets 24/25 Current Liabilities
Cash At Bank & Onhand 33,516,868  Trade Creditors 508,842-  

Self Insurance Reserve 526,000-  Accrued Expenses 530,007-  

Trade & Other Receivables 1,268,810 Income Received in Advance

Provision For Doubtful Debts 74,906-  Payroll & Other Creditors -  

Inventories 2,497,633 Loan Liability 77,465-  

GST Receivable 193,263  Provisions 804,738-  

Accrued Income / Payments in advance 690,724  Lease Liability 87,837-  

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 37,566,392  TOTAL CURRENT LIAB 2,008,890-  

Non-Current Liabilities

Non-Current Assets
Finance Leases 6,864,368  Loan Liability 957,837-  

Prepaid Pastoral Leases 158,758  Provisions 2,529,398-  

Security Deposits 17,500  Lease Liability 525,893-  

Property, Plant & Equipment (at written down value) TOTAL NC LIABILITIES 4,013,128-  

Buildings 30,133,889  

Residential Housing 47,944,099  TOTAL LIABILITIES 6,022,018-  

Plant & Equipment 777,720     

Motor Vehicles 2,788,017  TOTAL NET ASSETS 226,824,821  

Furniture & Fittings 0      

Roads, drainage, culverts 57,328,398  Equity

Water 6,707,985    

Sewerage 7,674,041    Asset Revaluation Reserve 108,594,743  

Other Infrastructure 12,145,370  Retained Earnings 118,230,078  

Works in Progress 22,172,559  TOTAL EQUITY 226,824,821  

Right of Use Asset 567,744      

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 195,280,447  -  

TOTAL ASSETS 232,846,839  

Ageing 
Trade Debtors & Other 
Receivables 

Trade Creditors 
(Payables) 

Cash Position Current 847,852$   412,994$   

Total Cash At Bank - All Accounts 33,277,574$   30 Days 53,867$   11,444-$   

Tied Funds - Quarantined Operating 1,053,060$     60 Days 44,293$   1,315$   

Tied Funds - Quarantined Capital 11,581,267$   90+ Days 322,798$   105,977$   

Tied Funds - Self-Insurance Reserve 2,500,152$   Total 1,268,810$   508,842$   

Operating Funds remaining 18,143,095$   

Financial Sustainability Goal - 6 Months Months

Number of months covered - Statements 18.63
Number of months covered - Capital Grants Awaiting 11.37

Estimated Monthly Expenditure

Payroll - Budget $932,324

Materials and Services - Prior Year Actuals $663,086

Total per month $1,595,410

Kowanyama Aboriginal Shire Council
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5.4.1.c - Human Resources Information Report 

Title: HR Monthly Information Report 

Author: Executive Manager Corporate and Financial Services 

Meeting Date: 25 March 2025 

HR Key items  

1. New HR/Payroll system –

Project Progress:

• Business Services Officer commenced duties 18 March 2025 at Kowanyama.

• Data gathering for upload to EH template nearing completion at 85%, with target date of Friday 4 April 2025

• Personal data gathering activity to commence 26 March 2025 for all Council staff

• Creation of organisation chart complete, with EMT endorsement target date 4 April 2025

• EH Project meeting scheduled for Monday 7 April to review project plan.

2. Recruitment

Current Active Recruitment  
• Centrelink Officer x 2
• Aged Care Co-Ordinator
• Post Office Assistant
• Cleaner (Training Centre)
• Community Bus Driver
• Groundsperson
• Building Services Manager
• Senior Infrastructure Administration Officer
• Project Manager
• Accounts Payable Officer
• Administration Officer Traineeship (Building Services)

Current Workers Compensation Claims  
• One Claim with insurer being assessed
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5.5.1 – EMRIES Info Report 

Title: EMRIES Monthly Update 

Author: Executive Manager, Roads, Infrastructure and Essential Services 

Meeting Date: March 2025 

Executive Summary 

To provide Council with an update of activities undertaken by the Roads, Infrastructure and Essential Services 
Department within Council for the month of February 2025. 

Essential services 

Routine works completed including; 

• Sewer pump station and lagoon maintenance
• Water plant testing and analysis
• Regulatory reporting completed

Reducing rainfall has taken pressure off network systems. QBuild plumbing works up to date. Wet weather works at 
land fill are completed, and an area for material separation has been established. 

Roads 

The Kowanyama Infrastructure Program (comprised of DRFA and non-DRFA projects) is progressing across several 
work packages. Over the month of January, limited progress has been made in project delivery due to the wet season 
and limited access, however significant progress has been made in planning and procurement for the upcoming dry 
season. 
The Program remains largely on schedule, with proactive measures in place to mitigate current and emerging 
challenges. The upcoming month will focus on the evaluation and award of package currently out to tender and 
preparing for key construction activities at the commencement of the wet season. 
Preparations are being made for the construction season of April – December 2025 which will see many projects being 
delivered concurrently within the town and on the rural roads 

DRFA Works Program 

QRA Code Description Status %
Compl

ete

Total 
Fundi
ng 
Value 

Comments

21-22 Submissions

KASC.0031.2122D.REC
2022 Submission 1 (Rural 
Roads) Approved 100% $4,761,351.37 Complete

KASC.0032.2122D.REC

2022 Submission 2 (Town 
Streets), incl Pindi St 
Betterment Approved 58% $3,730,478.47

Remaining scope to be 
included in KASC.0068.232 

4P.REC

KASC.0037.2122D.REC
2022 Submission 4 (Rural 
Roads) Approved 100% $1,173,351.87 Complete
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KASC.0038.2122D.REC
2022 Submission 3 (Town 
Streets) Approved 70% $1,224,675.98

Remaining scope to be 
included in KASC.0068.232 

4P.REC

KASC.0042.2122D.WPF
Flood Risk Management 
Program (FRMP) Approved 25% $166,750.00

Extended deadline to 2026

22-23 Submissions

KASC.0041.2223G.REC
2023 Submission 1 (Rural 
Roads) Approved 86% $7,917,550.94 Complete

KASC.0043.2223G.REC
2023 Submission 3 (Town 
Streets) Approved 63% $1,982,947.18

Remaining scope to be 
included in KASC.0068.232 

4P.REC

KASC.0044.2223G.REC
2023 Submission 4 (Town 
Streets) Approved 52% $827,050.71

Remaining scope to be 
included in KASC.0068.232 

4P.REC

KASC.0045.2223G.REC
2022 Submission 2 (Rural 
Roads) Approved 81% $4,334,791.07 Complete

KASC.0047.2223G.REC
2023 Betterment P1 
Kowanyama Street Approved 25% $1,895,060.13

Requested EOT
- Pending

KASC.0048.2223G.REC
2023 Betterment P2 
Carrington Street Approved 28% $1,522,633.54

Requested EOT
- Pending

23-24 Submissions

KASC.0051.2324P.REC Topsy Rd Approved 59% $10,650,317.98
Works commenced

KASC.0052.2324P.REC Landing Rd Approved 22% $4,201,730.40
Works commenced

KASC.0053.2324P.REC

Pormpuraaw Road 
(Magnificent Creek - 
Mitchell River) Approved 22% $14,459,467.20

Works commenced

KASC.0054.2324P.REC South Mitchell Rd Approved 19% $2,544,931.29
Works commenced

KASC.0055.2324P.REC Kowanyumvl Road Approved 23% $ 2,611,092.77
Not yet commenced

KASC.0056.2324P.REC
Pormpuraaw Road (Mitchell 
River - Alice River) Approved 19% $ 4,378,284.49

Not yet commenced

KASC.0057.2324P.REC
Pormpuraaw Road (Alice 
River - Coleman River) Approved 19% $ 15,906,734.69

Not yet commenced

KASC.0058.2324P.CDO Air freight for supplies Approved 100% $66,779.00 Complete

KASC.0060.2324P.REC Farm Access Rd Approved 0% $280,874.14
Not yet commenced

KASC.0064.2324P.REC Minthalpm Rd Approved 0% $46,451.18
Not yet commenced

KASC.0065.2324P.IRW
Water Treatment Plant Pump 
Replacement Approved 100% $31,425.00

Not yet commenced

KASC.0066.2324P.EWK
Accessible Roads as of 20 
June 2024 Approved 100% $1,011,840.47 Complete

KASC.0067.2122D.WPF DRFA FRMP WP3 Round 2 Approved 0% $690,000
Works commenced

KASC.0068.2324P.REC Town Roads - Sealed
Awaiting 
Approval 0%

Est
$1,500,000.00

Not yet commenced
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KASC.0069.2324P.REC Sth Mitchell Rd (second half) Approved 0% $1,109,881.60
Not yet commenced

KASC.0070.2324P.REC Sewer Treatment Rd Approved 0% $225,179.42
Not yet commenced

KASC.0071.2324P.REC Inarjarmb Rd Approved 0% $31,273.27
Not yet commenced

DRAFT: 010862 Betterment 23-24
Preparing 

Submission 0% $5,922,968.98
Not yet commenced

Non DRFA Works Program 

Funding Code Description Status %
Complete

Total 
Fundi
ng 
Value 

Comments

IIOC0184 Topsy Road, 3 Concrete 
Causeways Approved 15% $500,000

Design complete, 
procurement underway

RAUPX000060 Airport Rehabilitation and 
pavement upgrades

Awaiti
ng 

Execu
ted 

Fundi
ng 

Sched
ule 

15% $1,443,440

Awaiting R10 and R11 
assessment outcome

LRCI Phase 4

Street Signs and Speed 
Humps Chapman Road, 
Kowanyama Street and 
Chellikee Road

Approved 15% $248,240

Design complete, 
procurement underway

KASC.0034.2122L.RMI
KASC-NQNDMP-2122-EOI-
002, Pindi St Swale Approved 15% $521,778.13

Contractor appointed

Magnificent Creek Stabilisation

KASC.0033.2122L.RMI
KASC-NQNDMP-2122-EOI-
001, Magnificent Creek 
Fortification Approved 60% $1,243,443.75

Undergoing design review

KASC.0035.2122L.RMI

KASC-NQNDMP-2122-EOI-
003, Magnificent Creek 
Fortification Approved 60% $779,662.50

KASC.0036.2122M.RFI KASC-QRRRF-2122-EOI-
001,
Magnificent Creek 
Fortification 

Approved 60% $492,787.50

Building services 

QBuild works 

Making satisfactory progress on outstanding contractor invoices. Multiple jobs awarded in February, however, on hold 
until materials can be transported to Community. Weekly meetings established with Contractors to ensure program 
is fully delivered before end of FY. 

Q-Build's 60-day age report is decreasing.
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Parks and gardens 

Ongoing vegetation management, collecting up rubbish and debris around public areas etc. Plans being drafted to 
implement bulky waste collections, including metal and abandon vehicles. Wet season will continue to impact daily 
ops and general mowing tasks. 

Airport 

Training and handover to the new Airport Manager has been finalised with JASKO contract closing on the 26th March. 
New flight schedules have been released by Skytrans for implementation in March. Review of operations underway to 
cater for new schedule.  

Current NOTAM in place for increased bird hazards. 

Project Management  

Upgrades & Maintenance Staff Housing 

Project plans are being drafted to roll out upgrade and maintenance program for Council Housing. Project funded 
under W4Q. 

Administration Office Refurbishment 

Project kick-off meeting and site visit planned for the 3rd and 4th April. 
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5.6.1 – Community Services and Cultural Heritage Report 

Title: Community Services and Cultural Heritage Monthly Update  

Author: Executive Manager Community Services and Cultural Heritage 

Meeting Date: 25 March 2025 

1. Rangers

• Draft Ranger Strategy Document submitted to NIAA.
• Five rangers completed the relevant training and are now licensed Remote Pilots for UAV’s

(drones).

2. Women’s Shelter

Attendance statistics for the last 12 months:
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3. Services Australia

4. Post Office

The month of January saw 1,686 customers access services (excluding the ATM), up 4% from last
month.

* These statistics do not include:
o Parcels and letters that don’t get scanned
o Power card transactions
o Banking paperwork customers, e.g. those with issues accessing their account, identification documents, etc.

Parcel Collection and Foot Traffic 

Service Quantity 
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5. Animal Management

• The Vet Nurse was in town for 3 weeks, with the vet also visiting in her third week.  During this
time, 14 dogs were desexed, bringing the percentage of community dogs desexed in
Kowanyama to 59.8%.  5 dogs were euthanised during the visit.
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6. Women’s Group

• Combined Men’s and Women’s Group meeting led by Apunipima saw 34 community members
discuss emotions, communication, and well-being.

7. Events

• International Women’s Day High-Tea event at the Community Hall celebrated the strong and
influential women of Kowanyama.  The event was attended by approximately 70 women and
was supported by school students doing and Acknowledgement to Country, and several
empowering guest speakers.
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